REVOLUTIONARY WAR SOLDIERS

Source: FRANKLINCOUNTY SOLDIERS FROM THE
REVOLUTIONARY AND CIVIL WARS

973.3,68, F
Franklin County Library, Rocky Mount, Virginia

Alice Peak Hopkins

As compiled from the 1835 Report of the Secretary of War, Senate and House Documents,
Pension Rolls, Legislative Petitions, (q.v.) Virginia Magazine, Wood's History of Albemarle,
Hill's History of Henry and Clement's History of Pittsylvania.

{Editor's Note: The complete list appears in "Franklin County Virginia, A History" by Marshall
Wingfield. This list contains only information that was left out of that volume and is not a

complete list of the names}

KEY: AA - Annual amount of pension when first granted; AWP - Age when pensioned; DD -
Date of death; DPB - date pension began; NCL - North Carolina Continental Line; PCL -
Pennsylvania Continental Line; POPR - When placed on Pension Roll; SCL - South Carolina
Continental Line; VCL - Virginia Continental Line; VM - Virginia Militia; VST - Virginia State

Troops

Name Unit
Abshire, Abraham, Pvt VM

Adams, Elisha, Pvt VM

Adcock, William, Pvt VCL
Akers, John, Pvt VM

Asbury, George, Pvt VCL
Barton, Elisha, Pvt

Bernard, Walter, Pvt VCL

Booth, Thomas, Pvt
Brizendine, William, Sr., Pvt VM
Campbell, William, Pvt VCL

Cooper, Eiles, Pvt VM

Cooper, Sterling, Pvt VM

Craig, Thomas, Pvt VCL
Cuff, William, Pvt

Dale, Richard, Pvt VM

Davis, Lewis, Pvt VM

DeHaven, Isaac, Pvt VCL
DeWalt, Michael, Pvt PCL
Dixon, Nathaniel, Pvt VM

Drake, William, Pvt VCL

Farmer, Mathew, Sgt VCL

AA

$30.00
$27.66
$96.00
$30.00
$96.00

$100.00
$20.00
$20.00
$80.00
$40.00
$80.00
$80.00

$20.00
$50.00
$116.60
$96.00
$48.21
$96.00
$25.00

AWP
70
71
91
76
78
80
76

91
85
86
74
81
92
74
78
84
77
91
78
73

DD

5/11/33

1/6/29

DPB
3/4/31
3/4/31
5/20/18
3/431
212124

3/4/31

3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31

3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
4/30/19
3/4/31
3/28/27
3/4/31

POPR

1/17/33

10/16/33
11/20/1818
6/15/33
6/14/1824

12/13/31
10/28/1876
1/17/33
12/8/32
12/8/32
12/7/32
12/8/32

9/16/33
12/8/32
12/8/32
12/23/19
3/15/33
4/3/27
12/7/32



Gibson, John, Sgt
Graves, David, Pvt
Green, Joseph, Pvt
Greer, Moses, Capt
Griffith, Chisholm, Pvt
Hale, Thomas, Pvt
Hodges, Abednego, Pvt
Huff, John, Pvt
Hundley, Joseph, Pvt
Hutts, Leonard, Pvt
Jeffries, John, Pvt
King, Stephen, Pvt
Kemplin, William, Pvt
Law, John, Pvt
Lesueur, Martel, Pvt
Lumsden, Charles, Pvt
McNiel, Jacob, Pvt
Mitchell, Henry, Pvt
Paitsell, Jacob, Pvt
Pollard, Chaten, Pvt
Prater, Jonathan, Pvt
Pugh, Richard, Pvt
Ray, Benjamin, Pvt
Ray, James, Pvt
Richardson, Richard, Pvt
Robertson, Richard, Pvt
Saunders, Philemon, Pvt
Sink, Abraham, Pvt
Smith, William, Pvt
Stewart, William, Pvt
Thompson, Thomas, Pvt
Vier, John, Pvt

Woody, Martin, Pvt
Wray, Benjamin, Pvt
Wright, John, Pvt
Young, James, Pvt

VM
VM
VCL
VM
MM
SCL
VCL
VM
VCL
VCL

VM
PCL
VM
VST
VM
VST
VM

VM
VM
VCL
VST
VM
VM
VCL
VM
VST
NCL
VM
VST
VM
VM

VM
VM

$33.33
$40.00
$96.00
$460.00
$51.10
$96.00
$96.00
$30.00
$80.00
$9600
$36.00-57.60
$46.66
$96.00
$43.33
$48.27
$20.00
$23.33
$26.66

$23.33
$30.00
$96.00
$30.00
$60.00
$20.00
$36.66
$30.00
$100.00
$96.00
$20.00
$73.40
$80.00
$25.00

$30.00
$25.00

85
75
78
90
75
77
76
71
87
73

82
81
73
73
73
76
71
83
71
76
75
77
78
82
75
70
73
75
73
78
76
76
84
86
79

8/20/33
11/24/32

3/4/31
3/4/31
3/3/24
3/4/31
3/34/31
10/21/18
3/18/28
3/4/31
3/4/31
8/4/23

3/4/31
5/22/18
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31

3/4/31
3/4/31
8/19/24
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/1/24
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31
3/4/31

3/4/31
3/4/31

9/16/33
12/24/32
6/14/24
12/8/32
2/5/34
2/1/19
3/31/28
7/16/33
12/8/32
9/25/23
3/4/01
2/25/33
11/20/18
12/24/32
3/15/33
1/17/33
12/8/32
2/2/33

1/2/33
6/15/33
9/11/24
1/17/33
1/17/33
12/8/32

12/24/32
9/12/33
1/17/33

719124

2/15/33

11/17/32
3/22/34
9/16/33

1/13/33
4/23/33



Add to the above list from the WPA papers of Alice Peak Hopkins, Franklin County Soldiers
Pensioned in 1832:

Akers, James Griffith, Chisholm Leftwich, William
Akers, Simon Peter Hambrick, Joseph Meador, Jeremiah
Akers, William Hancock, Edward Pollard, Jeremiah Chatlin
Akins, Thomas Hancock, Samuel Smith, Henry
Boone, Jacob Jamison, John Starkey, Jonathan
Boone, John Jamison, Samuel Swepston, John
Callaway, James Jamison, Thomas Thomasson, John
Campbell, John Jamison, William Via, John, Jr.
Childress, Robert Law, David Webster, John
Claiborne, Nathaniel H. Law, Henry Wray, James
Ferguson, George Law, Nathaniel

Gibson, James Law, William

REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS of FRANKLIN COUNTY, REPORT OF THE
SECREATRY of WAR PENSION ROLL
VOL. 2, PAGE 514
Published in 1835

Name: When Placed on Roll Age
William Adcock November 20, 1818 91
George Asbury June 14, 1824 78
Michael DeWalt December 3, 1819 77
William Drake April 3, 1827 78
Joseph Green June 14, 1824 78
Thomas Hale February 1, 1819 77
Leonard Hutts September 25, 1823 73
Abednego Hodges March 31, 1828 76
William Kemplin November 20, 1818 81
Richard Pugh September 1, 1824 75
William Smith, 2nd July 19, 1824 75

MEMBERS OF THE STATE COMMISSION OF THE PEACE
March, 1797

Source: Virginia State Library, Richmond, Va.

Names: When commissioned or appointed:
Lieutenant Peter Saunders June 14, 1786
Colonel Hugh Innes June 14, 1786

Lieutenant Colonel Thomas Arthur June 14, 1786



Major John Rentfro June 14, 1786
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, TO WIT:

Hugh Innes (Died between January and March) Dec. 12,1785

Robert Hairston (Died 1791) Dec. 12, 1785
Robert Woods (Refused to act) Dec. 12,1785
Peter Saunders Dec. 12, 1785
Thomas Arthur (Moved from County) Dec. 12,1785
Jonathan Richardson Dec. 12, 1785
John Smith Dec. 12,1785
Moses Greer Dec. 12, 1785
Spencer Clack (Moved from County) Dec. 12,1785
Swinfield Hill Dec. 12, 1785
John Gibson (Moved from County) Dec. 12, 1785
John Rentfro (Moved from County) Dec. 12, 1785
Frederick Rinee (Refused to Act) Oct. 11, 1788
John Dickenson (Died 1792) Oct. 11, 1788
George Turnbull Oct. 11, 1788
Hugh Martin (Resigned) Oct. 11, 1788
Hugh Sheriff, Hugh Innes June 20, 1787
Deputy Attorney (Unknown) June 20, 1787
Clerk, Stephen Smith June 20, 1787
Coroner, Swinfield Hill Oct. 16, 1787

Escheator (Unknown)
Surveyor, Stephen Smith (Issued by Coleman) Nov. 9, 1792



