REVOLUTIONARY WAR SOLDIERS

Source: FRANKLINCOUNTY SOLDIERS FROM THE REVOLUTIONARY AND CIVIL WARS 973.3, 68, F

Franklin County Library, Rocky Mount, Virginia

Alice Peak Hopkins

As compiled from the 1835 Report of the Secretary of War, Senate and House Documents, Pension Rolls, Legislative Petitions, (q.v.) Virginia Magazine, Wood's History of Albemarle, Hill's History of Henry and Clement's History of Pittsylvania.

{Editor's Note: The complete list appears in "Franklin County Virginia, A History" by Marshall Wingfield. This list contains only information that was left out of that volume and is not a complete list of the names}

KEY: AA - Annual amount of pension when first granted; AWP - Age when pensioned; DD - Date of death; DPB - date pension began; NCL - North Carolina Continental Line; PCL - Pennsylvania Continental Line; POPR - When placed on Pension Roll; SCL - South Carolina Continental Line; VCL - Virginia Continental Line; VM - Virginia Militia; VST - Virginia State Troops

Name	Unit	AA	AWP	DD	DPB	POPR
Abshire, Abraham, Pvt	VM	\$30.00	70		3/4/31	1/17/33
Adams, Elisha, Pvt	VM	\$27.66	71		3/4/31	10/16/33
Adcock, William, Pvt	VCL	\$96.00	91		5/20/18	11/20/1818
Akers, John, Pvt	VM	\$30.00	76		3/431	6/15/33
Asbury, George, Pvt	VCL	\$96.00	78		2/2/24	6/14/1824
Barton, Elisha, Pvt			80			
Bernard, Walter, Pvt	VCL	\$100.00	76		3/4/31	12/13/31
Booth, Thomas, Pvt		\$20.00				10/28/1876
Brizendine, William, Sr., Pvt	VM	\$20.00	91		3/4/31	1/17/33
Campbell, William, Pvt	VCL	\$80.00	85		3/4/31	12/8/32
Cooper, Eiles, Pvt	VM	\$40.00	86		3/4/31	12/8/32
Cooper, Sterling, Pvt	VM	\$80.00	74		3/4/31	12/7/32
Craig, Thomas, Pvt	VCL	\$80.00	81		3/4/31	12/8/32
Cuff, William, Pvt			92			
Dale, Richard, Pvt	VM	\$20.00	74		3/4/31	9/16/33
Davis, Lewis, Pvt	VM	\$50.00	78		3/4/31	12/8/32
DeHaven, Isaac, Pvt	VCL	\$116.60	84	5/11/33	3/4/31	12/8/32
DeWalt, Michael, Pvt	PCL	\$96.00	77		4/30/19	12/23/19
Dixon, Nathaniel, Pvt	VM	\$48.21	91		3/4/31	3/15/33
Drake, William, Pvt	VCL	\$96.00	78	1/6/29	3/28/27	4/3/27
Farmer, Mathew, Sgt	VCL	\$25.00	73		3/4/31	12/7/32

Gibson, John, Sgt	VM	\$33.33	85		3/4/31	9/16/33
Graves, David, Pvt	VM	\$40.00	75	8/20/33	3/4/31	12/24/32
Green, Joseph, Pvt	VCL	\$96.00	78	11/24/32	3/3/24	6/14/24
Greer, Moses, Capt	VM	\$460.00	90		3/4/31	12/8/32
Griffith, Chisholm, Pvt	MM	\$51.10	75		3/34/31	2/5/34
Hale, Thomas, Pvt	SCL	\$96.00	77		10/21/18	2/1/19
Hodges, Abednego, Pvt	VCL	\$96.00	76		3/18/28	3/31/28
Huff, John, Pvt	VM	\$30.00	71		3/4/31	7/16/33
Hundley, Joseph, Pvt	VCL	\$80.00	87		3/4/31	12/8/32
Hutts, Leonard, Pvt	VCL	\$9600	73		8/4/23	9/25/23
Jeffries, John, Pvt		\$36.00-57.60				3/4/01
King, Stephen, Pvt	VM	\$46.66	82		3/4/31	2/25/33
Kemplin, William, Pvt	PCL	\$96.00	81		5/22/18	11/20/18
Law, John, Pvt	VM	\$43.33	73		3/4/31	12/24/32
Lesueur, Martel, Pvt	VST	\$48.27	73		3/4/31	3/15/33
Lumsden, Charles, Pvt	VM	\$20.00	73		3/4/31	1/17/33
McNiel, Jacob, Pvt	VST	\$23.33	76		3/4/31	12/8/32
Mitchell, Henry, Pvt	VM	\$26.66	71		3/4/31	2/2/33
Paitsell, Jacob, Pvt			83			
Pollard, Chaten, Pvt	VM	\$23.33	71		3/4/31	1/2/33
Prater, Jonathan, Pvt	VM	\$30.00	76		3/4/31	6/15/33
Pugh, Richard, Pvt	VCL	\$96.00	75		8/19/24	9/11/24
Ray, Benjamin, Pvt	VST	\$30.00	77		3/4/31	1/17/33
Ray, James, Pvt	VM	\$60.00	78		3/4/31	1/17/33
Richardson, Richard, Pvt	VM	\$20.00	82		3/4/31	12/8/32
Robertson, Richard, Pvt	VCL	\$36.66	75		3/4/31	12/24/32
Saunders, Philemon, Pvt	VM	\$30.00	70		3/4/31	9/12/33
Sink, Abraham, Pvt	VST	\$100.00	73		3/4/31	1/17/33
Smith, William, Pvt	NCL	\$96.00	75		3/1/24	7/9/24
Stewart, William, Pvt	VM	\$20.00	73		3/4/31	2/15/33
Thompson, Thomas, Pvt	VST	\$73.40	78		3/4/31	11/17/32
Vier, John, Pvt	VM	\$80.00	76		3/4/31	3/22/34
Woody, Martin, Pvt	VM	\$25.00	76		3/4/31	9/16/33
Wray, Benjamin, Pvt			84			
Wright, John, Pvt	VM	\$30.00	86		3/4/31	1/13/33
Young, James, Pvt	VM	\$25.00	79		3/4/31	4/23/33

Add to the above list from the WPA papers of Alice Peak Hopkins, Franklin County Soldiers Pensioned in 1832:

Akers, James	Griffith, Chisholm	Leftwich, William
Akers, Simon Peter	Hambrick, Joseph	Meador, Jeremiah
Akers, William	Hancock, Edward	Pollard, Jeremiah Chatlin
Akins, Thomas	Hancock, Samuel	Smith, Henry
Boone, Jacob	Jamison, John	Starkey, Jonathan
Boone, John	Jamison, Samuel	Swepston, John
Callaway, James	Jamison, Thomas	Thomasson, John
Campbell, John	Jamison, William	Via, John, Jr.
Childress, Robert	Law, David	Webster, John
Claiborne, Nathaniel H.	Law, Henry	Wray, James
Ferguson, George	Law, Nathaniel	
Gibson, James	Law, William	

REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS of FRANKLIN COUNTY, REPORT OF THE SECREATRY of WAR PENSION ROLL

VOL. 2, PAGE 514 Published in 1835

Name:	When Placed on Roll	Age
William Adcock	November 20, 1818	91
George Asbury	June 14, 1824	78
Michael DeWalt	December 3, 1819	77
William Drake	April 3, 1827	78
Joseph Green	June 14, 1824	78
Thomas Hale	February 1, 1819	77
Leonard Hutts	September 25, 1823	73
Abednego Hodges	March 31, 1828	76
William Kemplin	November 20, 1818	81
Richard Pugh	September 1, 1824	75
William Smith, 2nd	July 19, 1824	75

MEMBERS OF THE STATE COMMISSION OF THE PEACE March, 1797

Source: Virginia State Library, Richmond, Va.

Names: When commissioned or appointed:

Lieutenant Peter Saunders

Colonel Hugh Innes

June 14, 1786

June 14, 1786

Lieutenant Colonel Thomas Arthur

June 14, 1786

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, TO WIT:

Hugh Innes (Died between January and March)	Dec. 12, 1785
Robert Hairston (Died 1791)	Dec. 12, 1785
Robert Woods (Refused to act)	Dec. 12, 1785
Peter Saunders	Dec. 12, 1785
Thomas Arthur (Moved from County)	Dec. 12, 1785
Jonathan Richardson	Dec. 12, 1785
John Smith	Dec. 12, 1785
Moses Greer	Dec. 12, 1785
Spencer Clack (Moved from County)	Dec. 12, 1785
Swinfield Hill	Dec. 12, 1785
John Gibson (Moved from County)	Dec. 12, 1785
John Rentfro (Moved from County)	Dec. 12, 1785
Frederick <i>Rinee</i> (Refused to Act)	Oct. 11, 1788
John Dickenson (Died 1792)	Oct. 11, 1788
George Turnbull	Oct. 11, 1788
Hugh Martin (Resigned)	Oct. 11, 1788
Hugh Sheriff, Hugh Innes	June 20, 1787
Deputy Attorney (Unknown)	June 20, 1787
Clerk, Stephen Smith	June 20, 1787
Coroner, Swinfield Hill	Oct. 16, 1787
Escheator (Unknown)	
Surveyor, Stephen Smith (Issued by Coleman)	Nov. 9, 1792